

SC 67/2020
STATE Vs. AZRUDDIN
FIR No. 457/2019
(Dayal Pur)

20.08.2025

Present: Sh. Manoj Garg, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused is produced from JC.
PWs Smt. Saira and HC Ankit Malik in person.

PW 6 Smt. Saira and PW 5 HC Ankit Malik are present but the counsel for the accused is not available. Hence, they are discharged unexamined.

It appears that a private counsel engaged by accused last appeared before the Court on 25.11.2024. Thereafter, no one has appeared on behalf of the accused.

On being inquired, accused is willing to be provided a Legal Aid Counsel.

Let a request letter be sent to Ld. DLSA to provide a Legal Aid Counsel.

Summons issued to Dr. Sunakshi Aggarwal received back with the report that Dr. Sunakshi Aggarwal has left the services.

MS of GTB Hospital is directed to depute someone who can identify the signature and writing of Dr. Sunakshi Aggarwal.

Summons issued to PW 4 Dr. Madhusudan received back served but he is intimated (through mobile) not to appear today as no counsel for accused is available.

Let PWs Smt. Saira, HC Ankit Malik, Dr. Madhusudan be summoned for the NDOH. IO and MHC(M) alongwith case property be also summoned for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **15.10.2025**.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
20.08.2025/nk