

SC 67/2020
STATE Vs. AZRUDDIN
FIR No. 457/2019
(Dayal Pur)

10.02.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Azruddin produced from JC.
Sh. Vikram Singh Bhatia, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for
accused Azruddin.

Three prosecution witnesses namely PW6 Saira,
Retd. ACP Mahesh Kumar and HC Virender are present.

Retd. ACP Mahesh Kumar and HC Virender are
examined, cross-examined and discharged.

It is submitted by Sh. Vikram Singh Bhatia, Ld.
LAC for the accused that today he has received the copy of
chargesheet from the accused and therefore, unable to cross-
examine PW6 Saira and seeks adjournment.

Last opportunity to cross-examine PW6 Saira is
granted to accused Azruddin. PW6 Saira is discharged
unexamined today.

Be awaited for evidence of Dr. Sunakshi Aggarwal
at 2:00 pm.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
10.02.2026/ap

At 3:00 pm

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Azruddin produced from JC.
Sh. Vikram Singh Bhatia, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for
accused Azruddin.

Contd....

Dr. Sunakshi Aggarwal has Joined through VC from Sessions Court Banipark, Jaipur, Rajasthan. She is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Soft copy of her testimony is being sent on the WhatsApp number of the said doctor. She was asked to sign on her testimony. After her signature, testimony of the said doctor is received on the official email ID of the Court within half an hour.

The original hard copy of the testimony of Dr. Sunakshi Aggarwal will be sent by the official of the Sessions Court Banipark, Jaipur, Rajasthan through registered post to the address of this Court, which is being sent through email ID.

Put up for prosecution evidence on 07.04.2026. PW6 Saira and PW4 Dr. Madhusudan Verma be summoned for that date. IO and MHC (M) along with case property be also summoned for that date.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
10.02.2026/ap